KREV(FM), Alameda, California (FCC Facility ID No. 36029, "KREV")

Quarterly Issues/Programs List 2nd Quarter 2023 (April 1, 2023 to June 30, 2023)

On June 20, 2023 (so only ten days before the end of the second quarter of 2023), the Commission consented to an involuntary assignment of the license for KREV to the Bankruptcy Estate of Golden State Broadcasting, LLC ("Golden State"), controlled by Michael W. Carmel, Esq., as the bankruptcy court-appointed Chapter 11 trustee ("Trustee"), and the Commission was notified of consummation on that same date.

The Trustee has contacted the prior licensee, the Golden State Broadcasting, LLC Debtor-In-Possession, which programmed KREV during most of the second quarter 2023, to request the information necessary to preparing a quarterly issues/programs list ("QIPL") for that quarter, but has not been provided any information to date. The Trustee also has reviewed the online public inspection file ("OPIF") for KREV, and found that no QIPLs have been uploaded for the quarters beginning with the first quarter 2021 through the first quarter 2023, and has requested the relevant prior licensees for the information necessary to prepare QIPLs for those quarters as well, but has not been provided any information to date. In the event that information is provided for the QIPLs for any of those quarters, the Trustee would upload QIPLs to the OPIF as that information may be received.

Going forward, Golden State has entered in to a time brokerage agreement for KREV, which provides for programming to be aired on the station, and for the information necessary to prepare QIPLs to be provided, so Golden State expects to be able to timely prepare QIPLs and upload them to the OPIF for the station for future quarters.